dry and ARD issues are not well enough understood to quantify.

No bench incremental cost was used as the deposit is in a ridge and is shallow.  The
material to leach pad and waste dump hauls were considered to be approximately
equal and no incremental cost between leach and waste has been added.

No mining dilution or material loss has been assumed.  This is considered reasonable
as the mining capacity and equipment sizes will allow for selective mining to minimize
dilution and losses.

Rocky Mountain Resources
NI 43-101 Technical Report
Gibellini Vanadium Project

 Nevada, USA

Project No.:  159421
2 December 2008 Page 19-2

Table 19-1: LG Input Parameter Comparison (Base Case, Resource Case and Sensitivity Cases)
Sensitivity Cases

Item Unit
Base
Case

Resource
Case

Case 1
(Low
Metal
Price)

Case 2
(High
Metal
Price)

Case 3
(-20%
Rec.)

Case
4

(-5%
Rec.)

Case 5
(+10%
Rec.)

Case 6
(Min.
Cost

+35%)

Case 7
(Min.
Cost
-35%)

Case 8
(Pr. +
G&A
Cost

+35%)

Case 9
(Pr. +
G&A
Cost
-35%)

Case
10 (
Ind

Only)

Case
11

(Contr.
Mining
Quote)

Case 12
(Mill

Case)

Case 13
(Ferro-

vanadium
Case)

Mining Costs
Waste $/t 2.30 2.30 2.30 2.30 2.30 2.30 2.30 3.11 1.49 2.30 2.30 2.30 2.80 2.30 2.30

Processed $/t 2.30 2.30 2.30 2.30 2.30 2.30 2.30 3.11 1.49 2.30 2.30 2.30 2.80 2.30 2.30
Process

Processing $/t 10.26 10.26 10.26 10.26 10.26 10.26 10.26 10.26 10.26 13.85 6.67 10.26 10.26 18.48 15.34
G & A

All $/t 1.21 1.21 1.21 1.21 1.21 1.21 1.21 1.21 1.21 1.63 0.79 1.21 1.21 1.21 1.21
Recovery

Oxide % 60 60 60 60 40 55 70 60 60 60 60 60 60 60 60
Transition % 70 70 70 70 50 65 80 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70

Sulfide % 25 52 25 25 5 20 35 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25
Material

Resource* In+If In+If In+If In+If In+If In+If In+If In+If In+If In+If In+If In+If In+If In+If In+If In+If
Price
V2O5 $/lb 5.90 6.50 4.00 13.00 5.90 5.90 5.90 5.90 5.90 5.90 5.90 5.90 5.90 5.90 7.90

Selling Cost
V2O5 $/lb 0.47 0.51 0.34 0.97 0.47 0.47 0.47 0.47 0.47 0.47 0.47 0.47 0.47 0.47 0.61

Pit Slopes
Overall ° 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45
Cut-Off
Oxide %V2O5 0.18 0.16 0.26 0.08 0.26 0.19 0.15 0.18 0.18 0.24 0.11 0.18 0.18 0.30 0.19

Transition %V2O5 0.15 0.14 0.22 0.07 0.21 0.16 0.13 0.15 0.151 0.20 0.10 0.15 0.15 0.26 0.16
Sulfide %V2O5 0.42 0.18 0.63 0.19 2.11 0.53 0.30 0.42 0.42 0.57 0.28 0.42 0.42 0.73 0.45

*Note: In = Indicated, If = Inferred as in Block Model “II”
Note: Selling Cost calculated as V2O5 Price*(2% Royalty + 5% Selling Costs) + 0.057/lb Shipping, i.e. 5.90(0.02+0.05)+0.057=$0.47/lb V2O5

Rec. = recovery, Min. = mining, Pr. = process, G&A = general and administrative, Contr. = contract

Rocky Mountain Resources
NI 43-101 Technical Report
Gibellini Vanadium Project

 Nevada, USA

Project No.:  159421
2 December 2008 Page 19-3

19.2.2 Process

V2O5 leaching costs are estimated at $9.60/ton leached.  The costs are based on an
AMEC cost estimate that assumes 100 lbs/ton acid consumption at long-term $100/ton
acid cost (including $20/ton shipping) and a $0.15/kwh site-generated power cost.

Process sustaining capital is estimated at $0.66/ton processed.  To accommodate
20 Mt of leach material, a pad size of approximately 2,300 feet by 2,300 feet (5.3 M
sqft of liner) is required.  Assuming liner cost of $2.5/sqft the heap leach cost is $13.2
M or $0.66/ton.

No further allowance for incremental leaching costs, expansion allowance or rehandle

[…]

19.6 Open Pit Mine Operating Costs

AMEC utilized several estimation approaches to determine mining costs for the
Gibellini Project.  The approaches included calculating mining costs from historical
information, benchmarking mining costs to Nevada area mines, and calculating first-
principle mining costs.  The Base Case mining cost used for pit optimization and for
project economics is $2.25/ton mined.

19.7 Open Pit Mine Capital Costs

Total estimated open pit mine capital for the proposed Vanadium Hill operation is
$14.0 M including a 20% contingency (see Table 19-5).

The mobile equipment fleet selection shown in Table 19-6 is based on operating one
twelve hour shift per day, seven days per week.  Operating a twenty-four hour shift
seven days a week would reduce the number of haul trucks required by two; however,
it would require twice the mine operators to staff.

The mobile equipment capital costs are based on recent quotes received for other
mine studies.  The capital costs have been adjusted to include delivery to site, taxes,
and assembly.

Rocky Mountain Resources
NI 43-101 Technical Report
Gibellini Vanadium Project

 Nevada, USA

Project No.:  159421
2 December 2008 Page 19-9

Table 19-3: Sensitivity Case Results (Revenue Factor 1.0)

 Description Waste Total
Process

V2O5
Grade

Strip
Ratio

Oxide
Tonnes

Oxide
V2O5

Grade

Transition
Tonnes

Transition
V2O5 grade

Sulfide
Tonnes

Sulfide
V2O5

Grade

Mine
Life

Cumulative
Cash Flow

  kt kt % W:O kt % kt % kt % yr $M
Base
Case

 2,273 17,237 0.35 0.13 6,966 0.27 10,271 0.41 - - 8.6 198.0

Case 1 Low Metal Price 3,851 12,392 0.39 0.31 3,231 0.31 9,161 0.42 - - 6.2 63.6

Case 2 High Metal Price 5,378 22,636 0.32 0.24 8,785 0.25 10,846 0.40 3,005 0.24 11.3 766.3

Case 3 -20% Recovery 4,070 12,471 0.39 0.33 3,130 0.31 9,342 0.42 - - 6.2 75.1

Case 4 -5% Recovery 2,484 16,567 0.367 0.15 6,391 0.27 10,176 0.41 - - 8.3 165.2

Case 5 +10% Recovery 2,475 17,942 0.34 0.14 7,451 0.26 10,481 0.41 10 0.31 9.0 264.4

Case 6
+35 % Mining

Cost
1,987 16,955 0.35 0.12 6,698 0.27 10,157 0.41 - - 8.5 180.2

Case 7
-35% Mining

Cost
2,974 17,564 0.35 0.17 7,080 0.27 10,484 0.41 - - 8.8 214.2

Case 8
+35% Process

Cost
3,087 14,394 0.38 0.21 4,602 0.29 9,791 0.41 - - 7.2 133.7

Case 9
-35% Process

Cost
2,309 18,517 0.34 0.12 7,885 0.26 10,550 0.40 83 0.29 9.3 269.6

Case 10
Indicated Mineral
Resources Only

2,480 14,663 0.36 0.17 6,077 0.27 8,586 0.43 - - 7.3 178.4

Case 11
Contract Mining

Cost
2,037 17,000 0.35 0.12 6,818 0.27 10,182 0.41 - - 8.5 188.1

Case 12 Mill Case 5,575 10,427 0.42 0.53 1,520 0.34 8,908 0.43 - - 5.3 81.8

Case 13
Ferrovanadium

Case
2,755 16,793 0.36 0.16 6,497 0.27 10,296 0.41 - - 8.4 261.2

Rocky Mountain Resources
NI 43-101 Technical Report
Gibellini Vanadium Project

 Nevada, USA

Project No.:  159421
2 December 2008 Page 19-10

Figure 19-3: Cumulative Cash Flow Ranking Comparison

Sensitivity Graphed Output

0.0

100.0

200.0

300.0

400.0

500.0

600.0

700.0

800.0

900.0

Cas
e 1

 (L
ow

 M
eta

l P
ric

e)

Cas
e 3

 (-2
0% R

ec
ov

ery
)

Cas
e 1

2 (
Mill C

as
e)

Cas
e 8

 (+
35

% Proc
es

s C
os

t)

Cas
e 4

 (-5
% R

ec
ov

ery)

Cas
e 1

0 (
Ind

ica
ted

 O
nly

)

Cas
e 6

 (+
35

% M
ini

ng
 C

os
t)

Cas
e 1

1 (
Con

tra
ct

Mini
ng

 C
os

t)

Bas
e C

as
e (

Bas
e C

as
e)

Cas
e 7

 (-3
5% M

ini
ng

 C
os

t)

Cas
e 1

3 (
Ferr

ov
an

ad
ium

 C
as

e)

Cas
e 5

 (+
10

% R
ec

ov
ery

[…]

NI 43-101 Technical Report
Gibellini Vanadium Project

 Nevada, USA

Project No.:  159421
2 December 2008 Page 19-34

Table 19-35: Base Case Cash Flow

Cash Flow Before Tax  $178,763
Cumulative Before Tax Cash Flow

NPV @ 5% $113,721
NPV @ 7% $95,110
NPV @ 10% $72,786
IRR Before Tax 40.7%
Payback - Years from Start-up 4.93
Cash Flow After Tax  $116,196
Cumulative After Tax Cash Flow

NPV @ 5% $68,876
NPV @ 7% $55,561
NPV @ 10% $39,787
IRR After Tax 27.3%
Payback - Years from Start-up  5.55

19.15.2 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analyses were completed for the Base Case by varying the V2O5 selling
price, the operating costs and the capital costs through a range of ±30%.  The
sensitivity analyses were done for the pre-tax cash flow, the pre-tax NPV@10%, the
after-tax cash flow, and the after-tax NPV@10%.  Each of the analyses is presented in
a series of spider diagrams (see Figures 19-4 to 19-7).  With the exception of the pre-
tax and after-tax NPV@10% at a -30% selling price, all of the sensitivities were at or
above break-even.

Rocky Mountain Resources
NI 43-101 Technical Report
Gibellini Vanadium Project

 Nevada, USA

Project No.:  159421
2 December 2008 Page 19-35

Figure 19-4 Undiscounted Pre-Tax Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis

Pre-Tax Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis

-

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

350,000

400,000

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Sensitvity (%)

P
re

-T
ax

 C
as

h
Fl

ow
 0

00
's

Metal price
Operating expenditure
Capital expenditure

Figure 19-5: Pre-Tax NPV@10% Sensitivity Analysis

Pre-Tax NPV @10% Sensitivity Analysis

(20,000)

-

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

120,000

140,000

160,000

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Sensitvity (%)

Pr
e-

Ta
x

N
PV

 @
10

%
 0

00
's

Metal price
Operating expenditure
Capital expenditure

Rocky Mountain Resources
NI 43-101 Technical Report
Gibellini Vanadium Project

 Nevada, USA

Project No.:  159421
2 December 2008 Page 19-36

Figure 19-6: Undiscounted After Tax Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis

After Tax Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis

-

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Sensitvity (%)

A
fte

r
Ta

x
C

as
h

Fl
ow

 0
00

's

Metal price
Operating expenditure
Capital expenditure

Figure 19-7: After Tax NPV@10% Sensitivity Analysis

After Tax NPV@10% Sensitivity Analysis

(20,000)

-

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Sensitvity (%)

Af
te

r T
ax

 N
P

V@
10

%
 0

00
's

Metal price
Operating expenditure
Capital expenditure

Rocky Mountain Resources
NI 43-101 Technical Report
Gibellini Vanadium Project

 Nevada, USA

Project No.:  159421
2 December 2008 Page 19-37

19.15.3 Alternative Cases

The cash flow results for the Gibellini project are positive for all Cases.  Both Case 2
and Case 3 show improved economics versus the Base Case, while Cases 1, 4, and 5
show reduced economics.

Case 2 benefits from both scale of economics and timing and shows an increase of
$17.6 M in after-tax cash flow versus the Base Case.  The scale of economics benefit
comes from reduced operating costs; however, the scale of economics benefit is
partially offset because Case 2 processes a greater share of tonnage during modeled
near-term high sulfuric acid pricing.  The timing benefit for Case 2 comes from selling a